	Consumer Category FY2025-26	TOD based	TOD Based Energy Charges			
SI.		Fixed Charge	Peak	Normal	Peak	Off-Peak
No.			6AM to 10AM	10AM to 4PM	4PM to 10PM	10PM to 6AM
	b) Irrigation (others)	126	7.416	6.180	7.416	4.944
4	Medium Industry	126	11.520	9.60	11.520	7.680
5	Large Industry	126	13.104	10.92	13.104	8.736
6	Bulk Supply	126	13.320	11.10	13.320	8.880

The above TOD based tariff proposal is made to yield a revenue of Rs.704.19Crs which is so prepared to match with the 20% hike proposed in the subsidised tariff. But the in the proposal, the revenue for HT category was derived without using the Power factor (0.90) adjustment for all HT consumers resulted in under estimation of final revenue by Rs.22.48Crs.

## Commission's Analysis:

As can be inferred from the revenue gap derived by the Commission, the is no need to enhance the prevailing retail tariff at 20% tariff hike both in fixed and energy charges in FY 2025-26. This conclusion was arrived at based on the announcement of Government tariff subsidy to the extent of **Rs.336.86Crs** so intimated by MSPDCL in their additional information replies to Commission.

This Tariff Order, now the Commission approves revised retail tariffs for FY2025-26 w.e.f 1<sup>st</sup> April 2025 such that the Fixed charges and the existing Energy tariff rates of FY2024-25 are continued unaltered and details are tabulated below for tariff implementation:

Table 7.39: Commission approved Retail supply (Non-TOD) Tariff for FY2025-26

SI. No	Consumer Category (Slab wise) for FY 2025-26	Fixed Charge (Per Month)	Energy Charge (per Month)
	Low Tension Supply		
1	Kutir Jyoti	Rs/Connection	Rs/kWh
	All units (upto 45 KWh/3 months)	25	2.10
2	Domestic	Rs/kW	Rs/kWh
	(i) First - 100 kWh/Month	65	5.10
	(i) Next 100 kWh/Month	65	5.95
	(ii) Above 200 kWh/Month	65	6.75
3	Non-Domestic / Commercial	Rs/kW	Rs/kWh
	(i) First - 100 kWh/Month	85	6.55
	(ii) Next 100 kWh/Month	85	7.25
	(iii) Above 200 kWh/Month	85	7.65
4	Public Lighting	70	9.60
5	Public Water Works	105	9.80
6	Irrigation and Agriculture	Rs/kW	Rs/kWh

SI. No	Consumer Category (Slab wise) for FY 2025-26	Fixed Charge (Per Month)	Energy Charge (per Month)
	(i) Agriculture	65	4.55
	(ii) Irrigation (Others)	65	4.55
7	LT Industrial - Small/Micro	70	5.60
	High Tension Supply	Rs./kVA	Rs./kVAh
1	Commercial	105	8.90
2	Public Water Works	105	9.60
3	Irrigation and Agriculture		
	(i) Agriculture	105	5.15
	(ii) Irrigation (Others)	105	5.15
4	Medium Industry	105	8.00
5	Large Industry	105	9.10
6	Bulk Supply	105	9.25

Table 7.40:: Commission proposed Full Cost Tariff (without Subsidy) for FY 2025-26

SI. No.	Category and Consumption slab	Proposed Full Cost Tariff		
		Fixed Charges	Energy Charges	
	F1 2023-20	(per month)	(per month)	
	Low Tension Supply			
1	Kutir Jyoti	Rs/Connection	Rs/kWh	
	All units (upto 45 KWh/3 months)	25	2.10	
2	Domestic	Rs/kW	Rs/kWh	
	(i) First - 100 kWh/Month	65	8.28	
	(ii) Next - 100 kWh/Month	65	9.67	
	(iii) Above 200 kWh/Month	65	10.96	
3	Non-Domestic /Commercial	Rs/kW	Rs/kWh	
	(i) First - 100 kWh/Month	85	11.35	
	(ii) Next - 100 kWh/Month	85	12.57	
	(iii) Above 200 kWh/Month	85	13.26	
4	Public Lighting	70	13.19	
5	Public Water Works	105	13.26	
6	Irrigation and Agriculture	Rs/kW	Rs/kWh	
	(i) Agriculture	65	4.55	
	(ii) Irrigation (Others)	65	4.55	
7	Small Industry	70	8.86	
	High Tension Supply	Rs./kVA	Rs./kVAh	
1	Commercial	105	13.27	
2	Public Water Works	105	11.78	
3	Irrigation and Agriculture			
	(i) Agriculture	105	11.89	
	(ii) Irrigation (Others)	105	11.89	
4	Medium Industry	105	13.19	

SI. No.	Category and Consumption slab FY 2025-26	Proposed Full Cost Tariff		
		Fixed Charges	Energy Charges	
		(per month)	(per month)	
5	Large Industry	105	13.23	
6	Bulk Supply	105	13.26	

## 7.20. Time of the Day (TOD) Tariff approved by the Commission:

The Commission approved the following Time of the Day (TOD) based tariff which would yield the same Rs.611.33 Crs of revenue during the FY2025-for quick reference and each category wise revenue collection details are separately attached at the end of the Tariff Order as Annexure-VI for reference.

Table 7.41: Commission determined TOD based Tariff afresh for FY 2025-26

		TOD based	TOD based Energy Charges		
SI. No.	Consumer Category FY2025-26	Fixed	Peak	Normal	Off-Peak
		Charge	6AM-10AM & 4PM-10PM	10AM - 4PM	10PM - 6AM
1	Low Tension Supply	Rs/kW/PM	F	Rs/kWh/PM	
	Kutir Jyothi				
	All units (15kWh/PM)	25 (Connection)	2.52	2.10	1.68
2	Domestic				
i	0-100 kWh/month	65	6.42	5.35	4.28
ii	101-200 kWh/month	65	7.26	6.05	4.84
iii	Above 200 kWh/month	65	8.16	6.80	5.44
3	Commercial				
i	0-100 kWh/month	85	8.10	6.75	5.40
ii	101-200 kWh/month	85	8.70	7.25	5.80
iii	Above 200 kWh/month	85	9.18	7.65	6.12
4	Public Lighting System	70	11.52	9.60	7.68
5	Public Water works	105	11.76	9.80	7.84
6	Irrgn & Agriculture		'		
	a) Agriculture	65	4.55	4.55	4.55
	b) Irrigation (others)	65	4.55	4.55	4.55
7	Small Industry	70	6.84	5.70	4.56
	High Tension Supply	Rs/kVA/PM	Rs/kVAh/PM		
1	Commercial	105	10.68	8.90	7.12
2	Public Water Works	105	11.52	9.60	7.65
3	Irrigation & Agriculture				
	a) Agriculture	105	5.15	5.15	5.15
	b) Irrigation (others)	105	5.15	5.15	5.15
4	Medium Industry	105	6.72	5.60	4.48
5	Large Industry	105	9.60	8.00	6.40
6	Bulk Supply	105	11.82	9.85	7.88